
X League Statistics 2021 

 
Individual Leaders X1 Super 

 
Scoring 

 
Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF 

Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 60 10 0 0 0 
Shintarō Saeki (Impulse) 50 0 8 26 0 
Daiki Satō (Rise) 43 0 10 13 0 
Kazuma Maruyama (BigBlue) 40 0 7 19 0 
Victor Jamal Mitchell (Impulse) 36 6 0 0 0 
Jason Smith (BigBlue) 36 6 0 0 0 
Yongjun Park (Creators) 34 0 8 10 0 
Nnamdi Agude (Creators) 30 5 0 0 0 
Takuya Fujimoto (Impulse) 30 5 0 0 0 
Kyōhei Kokaji (Frontiers) 30 5 0 0 0 
Alfonso Onunwor (Finies) 30 5 0 0 0 
Akira Shirane (BigBlue) 30 5 0 0 0 
Yūhei Yagi (Rise) 30 5 0 0 0 
Takatoshi Hoshino (Seagulls) 28 0 4 16 0 
Shōgo Tatara (Finies) 26 0 5 11 0 
Jerod Evans (Creators) 24 4 0 0 0 
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 24 4 0 0 0 
Shun Yokota (Impulse) 24 4 0 0 0 
Kōji Nōsho (Frontiers) 22 0 2 16 0 
Darneail Jenkins (Rise) 18 3 0 0 0 
Asaki Mochizuki (Seagulls) 18 3 0 0 0 
Kurt Palandech (Rise) 18 3 0 0 0 
Kōki Satō (BigBlue) 18 3 0 0 0 
Hiroaki Tatsukawa (Impulse) 18 3 0 0 0 
Kōki Yoshida (Rise) 18 3 0 0 0 
 
Rushing 

 
Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD 

Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 86 618 7.19 72 9 
Kōki Yoshida (Rise) 106 524 4.94 59 3 
Victor Jamal Mitchell (Impulse) 51 315 6.18 35 5 
Hiroaki Tatsukawa (Impulse) 21 287 13.67 78 3 
Kōki Satō (BigBlue) 39 244 6.26 35 2 
Jerod Evans (Creators) 75 244 3.25 47 4 
Tomoki Chimura (Seagulls) 50 233 4.66 28 2 
Asaki Mochizuki (Seagulls) 46 231 5.02 49 3 
Shun Yokota (Impulse) 30 174 5.80 36 4 
Takuya Fujimoto (Impulse) 27 173 6.41 39 4 
Yūdai Aratake (Seagulls) 35 169 4.83 25 2 
Kurt Palandech (Rise) 44 167 3.80 28 3 
Yūki Shirakami (Finies) 27 132 4.89 30 0 
Yūki Masamoto (BigBlue) 35 131 3.74 18 2 
Atomu Koizumi (Creators) 35 117 3.34 17 0 
Kaito Abe (Rise) 36 111 3.08 14 1 
Yū Emori (Lions) 18 109 6.06 23 0 
Tetsuya Nakano (Lions) 20 109 5.45 18 1 
Keita Suzuki (BigBlue) 33 106 3.21 15 0 
Shōgo Numata (Creators) 20 94 4.70 35 0 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 14 attempts per game) 

 
Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating 
Tsubasa Takagi (Frontiers) 167 107 64.1 1375 58 12 2 154.55 
Jimmy Laughrea (Seagulls) 71 40 56.3 527 38 7 3 142.77 
Anthony Lawrence (Impulse) 128 82 64.1 903 95 6 1 137.23 
Kurt Palandech (Rise) 204 130 63.7 1409 53 9 4 132.38 
Yūki Masamoto (BigBlue) 284 159 56.0 1965 72 19 9 129.85 
Masayuki Kobayashi (Seagulls) 76 45 59.2 534 57 2 3 119.02 
Cody Sokol (Finies) 178 101 56.7 1071 45 8 4 117.62 
Jerod Evans (Creators) 219 99 45.2 1261 73 6 9 94.39 
Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 14 attempts per game, min. 20 total attempts): 
Rintarō Majima (BigBlue) 21 15 71.4 165 36 2 0 168.86 
Takuya Ishiuchi (Impulse) 28 13 46.4 270 52 3 0 162.79 
 
Receiving 

 
Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD 

John Stanton (BigBlue) 38 384 10.11 45 2 
Alfonso Onunwor (Finies) 36 455 12.64 45 3 
Nnamdi Agude (Creators) 35 656 18.74 73 5 
Akira Shirane (BigBlue) 30 355 11.83 34 5 
Yūhei Yagi (Rise) 27 351 13.00 35 5 
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 22 295 13.41 35 4 
Jason Smith (BigBlue) 20 384 19.20 72 6 
Hirotsugu Hayashi (Creators) 19 157 8.26 41 1 
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 18 260 14.44 41 2 
Aruto Nishimura (Seagulls) 18 236 13.11 57 1 
Takato Kido (Impulse) 17 267 15.71 95 2 
Tarō Mizuno (Seagulls) 17 258 15.18 35 1 
Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 17 210 12.35 49 1 
Ryūki Suzuki (BigBlue) 16 186 11.63 71 1 
Tsubasa Brennan (Impulse) 15 244 16.27 48 2 
Junpei Yoshimoto (Frontiers) 14 200 14.29 58 2 
Kyōhei Kokaji (Frontiers) 13 220 16.92 58 4 
Naoki Matsuoka (BigBlue) 13 204 15.69 61 1 
Hiroki Uchida (Finies) 13 147 11.31 43 2 
Victor Jamal Mitchell (Impulse) 13 122 9.38 40 1 
 
Receiving Yards 

 
Player (Team) Yds Rec Avg Long TD 

Nnamdi Agude (Creators) 656 35 18.74 73 5 
Alfonso Onunwor (Finies) 455 36 12.64 45 3 
Jason Smith (BigBlue) 384 20 19.20 72 6 
John Stanton (BigBlue) 384 38 10.11 45 2 
Akira Shirane (BigBlue) 355 30 11.83 34 5 
Yūhei Yagi (Rise) 351 27 13.00 35 5 
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 295 22 13.41 35 4 
Takato Kido (Impulse) 267 17 15.71 95 2 
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 260 18 14.44 41 2 
Tarō Mizuno (Seagulls) 258 17 15.18 35 1 
Tsubasa Brennan (Impulse) 244 15 16.27 48 2 
Aruto Nishimura (Seagulls) 236 18 13.11 57 1 
Kyōhei Kokaji (Frontiers) 220 13 16.92 58 4 
Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 210 17 12.35 49 1 
Darneail Jenkins (Rise) 205 12 17.08 53 3 
Naoki Matsuoka (BigBlue) 204 13 15.69 61 1 
Junpei Yoshimoto (Frontiers) 200 14 14.29 58 2 
Ryūki Suzuki (BigBlue) 186 16 11.63 71 1 
Kōsuke Kosaka (Rise) 177 12 14.75 40 1 
Hirotsugu Hayashi (Creators) 157 19 8.26 41 1 



Kicking 

 
Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts 

Shintarō Saeki (Impulse) 8-12 66.7 48 26-26 100.0 50 
Daiki Satō (Rise) 10-14 71.4 44 13-14 92.9 43 
Kazuma Maruyama (BigBlue) 7-8 87.5 48 19-19 100.0 40 
Yongjun Park (Creators) 8-10 80.0 52 10-11 90.9 34 
Takatoshi Hoshino (Seagulls) 4-6 66.7 47 16-17 94.1 28 
Shōgo Tatara (Finies) 5-7 71.4 36 11-11 100.0 26 
Kōji Nōsho (Frontiers) 2-8 25.0 40 16-17 94.1 22 
Yūto Fukuoka (BigBlue) 1-1 100.0 33 7-7 100.0 10 
Hidetetsu Nishimura (Frontiers) 1-4 25.0 24 6-6 100.0 9 
Takeru Yamasaki (Seagulls) 2-2 100.0 48 1-1 100.0 7 
Keisuke Kimura (Lions) 1-2 50.0 44 3-3 100.0 6 
Eita Saeki (Impulse) 0-2 0.0 - 5-6 83.3 5 
Keisuke Taira (Rise) 0-1 0.0 - 0-0 0.0 0 
 
Defense (ranked by tackles) 

 
Player (Team) Tackles QBS INT TD SAF 

Herbert Gamboa (BigBlue) 39.0 0.0 0 0 1 
Mamoru Morigami (Creators) 24.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Keita Naruse (Seagulls) 22.0 1.0 1 0 0 
Daiki Ishigaki (Finies) 22.0 0.0 2 0 0 
Yoshiki Tanaka (Rise) 21.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Lee Hightower (Rise) 19.5 0.0 2 0 0 
Yūki Oda (Rise) 19.0 0.0 2 0 0 
Toshiki Kimura (Finies) 18.5 0.0 2 0 0 
Hiroki Tokumo (Frontiers) 16.5 1.0 0 0 0 
Shōta Aone (Impulse) 16.0 0.0 1 0 0 
Bronson Beatty (Seagulls) 16.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Yūichirō Kuge (Frontiers) 16.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Tsubasa Terayabashi (BigBlue) 16.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Ryōta Okuda (Frontiers) 15.5 0.0 3 1 0 
Tōru Sakuma (Rise) 15.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Naoki Hayashi (Impulse) 15.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Takuya Iwamoto (Seagulls) 14.5 1.0 0 0 0 
Masaki Katō (Impulse) 14.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Junki Masuyama (Rise) 14.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Shōgo Nakatani (BigBlue) 14.5 0.0 0 0 0 
 
Interception Returns (more than two total returns) 

 
Player (Team) Returns Yards Long TD 

Ryōta Okuda (Frontiers) 3 19 12 1 
(Followed by 13 players with 2 interceptions, none returned for a touchdown.) 
 
Quarterback Sacks (more than one total sacks) 

 
Player (Team) QBS Yds Lost Tackles SAF 

Jebrai Regan (Creators) 3.5 35 11.5 0 
Jaboree Williams (Impulse) 3.0 12 11.5 2 
Taisuke Miyagawa (Frontiers) 2.0 28 2.0 0 
Ryō Takahashi (Rise) 2.0 23 3.5 0 
James Brooks (BigBlue) 2.0 22 12.5 0 
Kento Ikeda (Frontiers) 2.0 22 4.0 0 
David Motu (Impulse) 2.0 16 4.5 0 
Cardell Rawlings (Finies) 2.0 14 12.5 0 
 
 
 
 



X League Statistics 2021 

 
Individual Leaders X1 Area 

 
Scoring 

 
Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF 

Shintarō Nishioka (Challengers) 46 0 7 25 0 
Hikari Umegaki (Silver Star) 44 0 10 14 0 
Takato Itō (Suns) 36 6 0 0 0 
Robert Earl Johnson (Challengers) 36 6 0 0 0 
Itaru Yoshino (Suns) 36 0 4 24 0 
Daisuke Aoki (Deers) 33 0 6 15 0 
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 32 5 0 2 0 
Donnie King Jr. (Suns) 30 5 0 0 0 
Tetsu Onuki (Caterpillars) 30 5 0 0 0 
Akira Kameyama (Challengers) 24 4 0 0 0 
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 24 4 0 0 0 
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 24 4 0 0 0 
Garrett Samuel Safron (Challengers) 24 4 0 0 0 
Yūki Sugita (Deers) 24 4 0 0 0 
Yūki Maruoka (Black Eagles) 24 0 4 12 0 
Hiroyuki Akatsu (Pirates) 20 0 4 8 0 
Yūta Hayashi (Silver Star) 18 3 0 0 0 
Yūki Iwanaga (Suns) 18 3 0 0 0 
Kazuki Iwata (Silver Star) 18 3 0 0 0 
Naoki Maeda (Deers) 18 3 0 0 0 
Yūki Ogawa (Deers) 18 3 0 0 0 
Haruki Sakanashi (Caterpillars) 18 3 0 0 0 
Yoshiki Satō (Caterpillars) 18 3 0 0 0 
Shūhei Sendai (Deers) 18 3 0 0 0 
Raizō Suzuki (Silver Star) 18 3 0 0 0 
Moyuru Tanaka (Black Eagles) 18 3 0 0 0 
Shunsuke Wada (Suns) 18 3 0 0 0 
Shunsuke Kawazu (Minerva) 18 0 4 6 0 
Tatsuya Yamaguchi (Eagles) 16 0 3 7 0 
Yū Hirota (Caterpillars) 16 0 2 10 0 
Yūki Amada (Bullseyes) 14 2 0 2 0 
 
Rushing 

 
Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD 

Brandon Berry (Suns) 65 505 7.77 67 2 
Rikuto Yamada (Challengers) 59 380 6.44 33 1 
Hiroshi Kawamura (Silver Star) 45 352 7.82 73 1 
Yūshirō Sakai (Black Eagles) 50 294 5.88 32 0 
Garrett Samuel Safron (Challengers) 46 286 6.22 44 4 
Naoki Miura (Cyclones) 83 252 3.04 32 0 
Kōhei Kusano (Pirates) 40 250 6.25 28 0 
Yōsuke Inoue (Bulls) 63 240 3.81 63 1 
Atsushi Ioka (Minerva) 47 220 4.68 46 0 
Tarō Yoshimitsu (Caterpillars) 44 210 4.77 28 1 
Takashi Miyako (Deers) 42 206 4.90 19 1 
Daiki Hori (Minerva) 50 201 4.02 33 0 
Haruki Sakanashi (Caterpillars) 24 194 8.08 38 3 
Yutaka Tatsumi (Challengers) 35 175 5.00 30 1 
Takato Itō (Suns) 18 168 9.33 51 1 
Ryōya Kataoka (Caterpillars) 24 148 6.17 28 1 
Moyuru Tanaka (Black Eagles) 22 144 6.55 30 3 
Shū Yashiro (Deers) 19 141 7.42 54 2 
Kento Hada (Black Eagles) 13 133 10.23 48 1 
Kazuki Iwata (Silver Star) 29 132 4.55 18 3 



Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 14 attempts per game) 

 
Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating 
Yūto Nishiyama (Suns) 127 79 62.2 1174 61 15 4 172.53 
Garrett S. Safron (Challengers) 167 108 64.7 1395 47 15 3 160.89 
Shōtarō Ōwada (Deers) 188 103 54.8 1323 68 17 4 139.49 
Daisuke Tanaka (Silver Star) 108 70 64.8 696 76 8 6 132.28 
Takafumi Suzuki (Minerva) 125 70 56.0 956 64 6 5 128.08 
Teppei Shibasaki (Caterpillars) 139 83 59.7 867 40 8 7 121.03 
Yūto Todoroki (Black Eagles) 48 30 62.5 297 33 2 3 115.73 
Ryōsuke Nishizawa (Pirates) 158 88 55.7 974 38 4 2 113.30 
Sōya Kamiya (Cyclones) 56 27 48.2 334 44 2 1 106.53 
Tsukasa Minamitake (Bullseyes) 175 89 50.9 898 61 5 9 93.10 
Kōhei Ōtaka (Black Eagles) 73 30 41.1 510 73 3 10 85.95 
Tatsuhiro Tokizaki (Bulls) 108 50 46.3 439 40 0 6 69.33 
Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 14 attempts per game, min. 20 total attempts): 
Kazuma Andō (Silver Star) 33 26 78.8 249 36 1 1 146.11 
Satoshi Tagawa (Caterpillars) 27 17 63.0 164 30 2 0 138.43 
Shinobu Satō (Eagles) 53 27 50.9 342 52 2 3 106.28 
 
Receiving 

 
Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD 

Akira Kameyama (Challengers) 34 396 11.65 47 4 
Robert Earl Johnson (Challengers) 30 525 17.50 39 6 
Tetsu Onuki (Caterpillars) 27 331 12.26 31 5 
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 25 446 17.84 64 4 
Donnie King Jr. (Suns) 24 431 17.96 49 5 
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 24 285 11.88 21 4 
Takato Itō (Suns) 21 364 17.33 61 5 
Kōki Tsuneyoshi (Eagles) 19 159 8.37 31 1 
Hiroyuki Akatsu (Pirates) 18 225 12.50 31 0 
Eiji Suzuki (Bullseyes) 18 183 10.17 54 1 
Yūki Amada (Bullseyes) 17 275 16.18 61 2 
Yūki Iwanaga (Suns) 17 229 13.47 50 3 
Masaki Kawanami (Caterpillars) 17 208 12.24 40 1 
Yūta Hayashi (Silver Star) 16 228 14.25 28 3 
Hiroshi Ōmichi (Pirates) 16 210 13.13 35 1 
Yūto Ōnishi (Bulls) 15 174 11.60 25 0 
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 14 320 22.86 73 3 
Yūki Sugita (Deers) 14 226 16.14 40 4 
Yoshiki Satō (Caterpillars) 14 172 12.29 28 3 
Yūki Ogawa (Deers) 13 87 6.69 14 3 
 
Receiving Yards 

 
Player (Team) Yds Rec Avg Long TD 

Robert Earl Johnson (Challengers) 525 30 17.50 39 6 
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 446 25 17.84 64 4 
Donnie King Jr. (Suns) 431 24 17.96 49 5 
Akira Kameyama (Challengers) 396 34 11.65 47 4 
Takato Itō (Suns) 364 21 17.33 61 5 
Tetsu Onuki (Caterpillars) 331 27 12.26 31 5 
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 320 14 22.86 73 3 
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 285 24 11.88 21 4 
Yūki Amada (Bullseyes) 275 17 16.18 61 2 
Yūki Iwanaga (Suns) 229 17 13.47 50 3 
Yūta Hayashi (Silver Star) 228 16 14.25 28 3 
Yūki Sugita (Deers) 226 14 16.14 40 4 
Hiroyuki Akatsu (Pirates) 225 18 12.50 31 0 
Hiroshi Ōmichi (Pirates) 210 16 13.13 35 1 
Masaki Kawanami (Caterpillars) 208 17 12.24 40 1 



Kazuki Kobayashi (Silver Star) 189 10 18.90 76 1 
Eiji Suzuki (Bullseyes) 183 18 10.17 54 1 
Keishi Kinoshita (Black Eagles) 179 10 17.90 47 1 
Anthony M. Sakamoto (Cyclones) 177 9 19.67 42 1 
Yūto Ōnishi (Bulls) 174 15 11.60 25 0 
Yoshiki Satō (Caterpillars) 172 14 12.29 28 3 
Kōki Tsuneyoshi (Eagles) 159 19 8.37 31 1 
Naoki Maeda (Deers) 150 9 16.67 31 3 
 
Kicking 

 
Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts 

Shintarō Nishioka (Challengers) 7-9 77.8 50 25-26 96.1 46 
Hikari Umegaki (Silver Star) 10-12 83.3 52 14-16 87.5 44 
Itaru Yoshino (Suns) 4-4 100.0 42 24-25 96.0 36 
Daisuke Aoki (Deers) 6-7 85.7 47 15-15 100.0 33 
Yūki Maruoka (Black Eagles) 4-5 80.0 36 12-12 100.0 24 
Hiroyuki Akatsu (Pirates) 4-6 66.7 45 8-8 100.0 20 
Shunsuke Kawazu (Minerva) 4-6 66.7 32 6-7 85.7 18 
Tatsuya Yamaguchi (Eagles) 3-5 60.0 36 7-7 100.0 16 
Yū Hirota (Caterpillars) 2-4 50.0 39 10-10 100.0 16 
Yūta Sumitani (Bullseyes) 2-5 40.0 36 5-5 100.0 11 
Kiyomasa Uchiumi (Deers) 1-3 33.3 33 7-7 100.0 10 
Naoya Takahashi (Bulls) 2-5 40.0 36 3-3 100.0 9 
Ryūichi Harashima (Eagles) 1-2 50.0 30 4-4 100.0 7 
Kōsuke Andō (Caterpillars) 0-0 0.0 - 7-7 100.0 7 
Takuto Matsuhisa (Cyclones) 2-3 66.7 32 0-1 0.0 6 
Kojirō Yamamoto (Silver Star) 1-1 100.0 20 3-4 75.0 6 
Anthony M. Sakamoto (Cyclones) 1-4 25.0 29 3-3 100.0 6 
Yūichirō Matsuda (Black Eagles) 1-1 100.0 19 2-2 100.0 5 
Masaya Mizumura (Bulls) 1-1 100.0 23 0-0 0.0 3 
Kōta Kanbe (Pirates) 0-0 0.0 - 2-2 100.0 2 
Keisuke Fukui (Challengers) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1 
Tomohiro Hirota (Bullseyes) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1 
Heitarō Komatsu (Minerva) 0-1 0.0 - 1-2 50.0 1 
Ryōta Miyahara (Eagles) 0-1 0.0 - 0-0 0.0 0 
 
Defense (ranked by tackles) 

 
Player (Team) Tackles QBS INT TD SAF 

Michael R. Taylor (Challengers) 31.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Yūki Ōtake (Eagles) 25.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Rikiya Yamamoto (Silver Star) 24.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Keisuke Tsutsui (Bulls) 23.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Ryō Taguchi (Cyclones) 23.5 1.0 0 0 0 
Tatsuya Yamaguchi (Eagles) 22.5 1.0 0 0 0 
Junpei Masuda (Bulls) 22.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Kiyoshirō Obara (Minerva) 22.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Hirosumi Sugiyama (Suns) 21.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Kan Watanabe (Bulls) 21.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Jun Nakayama (Deers) 20.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Kenshirō Ōe (Challengers) 19.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Naoto Ikeda (Cyclones) 18.5 0.0 2 0 0 
Takayuki Mizuta (Black Eagles) 18.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Daiki Matsumoto (Pirates) 18.0 0.0 0 0 0 
Keita Ishikawa (Eagles) 17.5 0.0 0 0 0 
Kōhei Nakano (Deers) 17.0 1.0 1 1 0 
Naoki Koizumi (Suns) 17.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Yūsuke Satō (Deers) 17.0 1.0 0 0 0 
Naoki Yuasa (Pirates) 17.0 0.0 0 0 0 
 



Interception Returns (more than two total returns) 

 
Player (Team) Returns Yards Long TD 

Masato Shimanuki (Eagles) 4 16 16 0 
Yoshiaki Tamai (Bullseyes) 4 12 9 0 
Kanta Kurotsuchi (Suns) 3 25 25 1 
 
Quarterback Sacks (more than two total sacks) 

 
Player (Team) QBS Yds Lost Tackles SAF 

Ryōsuke Kuwana (Eagles) 3.0 29 9.5 0 
Naoya Aritō (Deers) 3.0 25 5.5 0 
Keita Fukuyama (Black Eagles) 3.0 25 9.0 0 
Wataru Pang (Caterpillars) 3.0 22 8.0 0 
 


